

[REDACTED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

[REDACTED]

Petitioners,

vs.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER *ET AL.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Julie Carpenter
The Tahirih Justice Center
Suite 300
6402 Arlington Boulevard
Falls Church, VA 22042
(571) 282-6161
JulieC@tahirih.org

David E. Carney
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
david.carney@probonolaw.com

Holly Henderson-Fisher
Benjamin Rankin
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735- 3000

holly.henderson@probonolaw.com
benjamin.rankin@probonolaw.com

Kenneth M. Thomas
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 407-0700
kenneth.thomas@probonolaw.com

Andrew D. Kinsey
Jason S. Levin
One Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-3001
andrew.kinsey@probonolaw.com
jason.levin@probonolaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. HONDURAN CULTURE AND SOCIAL NORMS
 PROMOTE GENDER INEQUALITY THAT PERMITS
 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN THAT
 THE GOVERNMENT IS UNWILLING AND UNABLE
 TO PREVENT 7

 A. Honduran Culture and Social Norms Reflect Vast
 Gender Inequality 7

 B. Gender Inequality in Honduras Promotes
 Violence Against Women 10

 C. The Honduran Government Is Unwilling and
 Unable to Control Gender-Based Violence..... 13

 II. FORMAL MARITAL STATUS IS NOT
 DETERMINATIVE OF WHETHER ONE IS IN A
 DOMESTIC RELATIONSHIP IN HONDURAS THAT
 QUALIFIES AS A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP 21

 III. THE BIA’S APPARENT RELIANCE ON *MATTER OF*
 A-B’S PURPORTED GENERAL RULE THAT
 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CASES WILL NOT
 QUALIFY FOR ASYLUM SHOULD BE REJECTED
 AS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 28

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (AG 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aliyev v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d, 662 (7th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Grace v. Sessions</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01853-EGS (D.D.C. 2018) (Dkt. 41).....	34
<i>Martinez v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	22
<i>Oliva v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Rodriguez-Arias v. Whitaker</i> , No. 17-2211, slip op. (4th Cir. Feb. 2, 2019).....	29
<i>Sarhan v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011).....	34

Other Authorities

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, U.S. Department of State, <i>Honduras 2012 Human Rights Report</i> (2012) https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/236910.pdf	15
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor , U.S. Department of State, <i>Honduras 2014 Human Rights Report</i> (2014) https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/265808.pdf	11

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor U.S. Department of State, <i>Honduras 2016 Human Rights Report</i> (2016) http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/204670.pdf	12
Cecilia Menjivar & Shannon Drysdale Walsh, <i>The Architecture of Femicide: The State, Inequalities, and Everyday Gender Violence in Honduras</i> , 52(2) <i>Latin Am. Res. Rev.</i> 221 (2017).....	16, 17, 18
Claudia García-Moreno et al., WHO, <i>WHO Multi-Country Study on Women’s Health and Domestic Violence Against Women: Summary Report</i> (2005) https://www.who.int/reproductivehealth/publications/violence/24159358X/en/	35
<i>Honduras on ‘Red Alert’ over Female Murders, say Activists</i> , BBC, (July 16, 2017) https://www.bbc.com/news/world-latin-america-40518212	20
<i>Honduras: Information Gathering Mission Report</i> , Immigr. & Refugee Board of Can., (modified July 3, 2018) https://irb-cisr.gc.ca/en/country-information/ndp/Pages/Honduras-2018P1.aspx#h-chap2	17, 20
Kathryn Grace & Stuart Sweeney, <i>Pathways to Marriage and Cohabitation in Central America</i> , 30 <i>Demographic Res.</i> 187 (2014).....	25
Maira Covre-Sussai, et al., <i>Traditional and Modern Cohabitation in Latin America: A Comparative Typology</i> , 32 <i>Demographic Res.</i> 873 (2015).....	25
Rhonda Copelon, <i>Recognizing the Egregious in the Everyday: Domestic Violence as Torture</i> , 25 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 291 (1994).....	35
Teresa Castro-Martín & Antia Domínguez Rodríguez, <i>Consensual Unions in Central America: Historical Continuities and New Emerging Patterns, in Cohabitation and Marriage in the Americas</i> 157 (A. Esteve & R.J. Lesthaeghe eds., 2016).....	24, 25

U.S. Gov't's Global Hunger & Food Sec. Initiative, *Feed the Future: Change Makers* (2017) https://global.ifas.ufl.edu/media/globalifasufledu/ING-Success-Story-2017_07-Tackling-Machismo-in-Honduras-Colverson.pdf.....9

U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin., PR 82-049, *Marriage - Cohabitation and Reputation (Including Common-Law Marriage) - Honduras* (1982) <https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/1503130156>.....24
